

Court No. - 71

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 77 of 2022

Petitioner :- Umashanker Ram

Respondent :- Board Of Revenue And 4 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Anil Kumar Aditya

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Ajit Kumar,J.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The arguments as advanced by the learned counsel for the petitioner is that the objection of the opposite party against the report of the Revenue Inspector had come to be rejected on 16.12.2020 and the Courts were not justified in granting relief to respondent in appeal against the final order of up zila adhikari passed under Section 24 of U.P. Revenue Code, 2006 on 27.01.2021 without there being any challenge to the order dated 16.12.2020. It is further argued that the respondent had not been able to demonstrate how he was the recorded owner of plot no. 700 area 0.0890 hectares situate in Village Arazi Line, Sultanpur, Pargana Kriyat, Tehsil Chunar, District Mirzapur.

Mater requires consideration.

Let notice be issued to the respondent no. 5 returnable within eight weeks.

List on the date indicated in the notice.

Until further order of this Court, the effect and operation of the order dated 21.8.2021 passed by Commissioner, Vindhyanchal Division, Mirzapur, shall remain stayed.

It is also directed that the parties shall not create any third party right in respect of the land in question and also not change the nature of land during the pendency of this petition.

Order Date :- 9.2.2022

SA